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IN THE COURT  OF  ADDITIONAL  SESSIONS JUDGE 
SONITPUR :: TEZPUR

         Criminal  Appeal  No. 12 (S-2) 2011 &
Criminal  Appeal  No. 13 (S-2) 2011 .

1. Sri Nipan Borah
2. Sri Krishna Das  …..      Accused Appellants.

                                -   Versus  -

       
State of Assam          ….        Respondent.

        Present :    Mrs. M. Nandi, AJS,
                                     Addl. Sessions Judge,
                                     Sonitpur, Tezpur.

Appearance  :

For  the  Appellant No.1   :     Sri J.K. Baishya            
       Advocate.

For the  Appellant No.2 :      Smti Dulumoni Sinha,
       Advocate.       

  
For the State         :     Mr. H.P.Sedai,

      Addl.Public Prosecutor. 

                                                     
Date of  argument:   02-03-2012.

   Date of judgment :    16-03-2012.

                       J   U   D   G   M   E   N   T

1. These  two  appeals  bearing  No.  CA  12(S-2)11  and 

13(S-2)11 are taken up together as because in one Judgment the 

learned  Sub-Divisional  Judicial  Magistrate,  Sonitpur,  Tezpur 

convicted the accused/appellant Nipan Borah and Krishna Das in 

GR Case No. 1136/2007 U/s. 170 and 419 of IPC and sentenced 
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them to undergo Rigorous Imprisonment for 3 (three) months and 

to pay a fine of Rs. 1000/- in default Simple Imprisonment for 1 

(one) month for the offence U/s. 170 of IPC and also to undergo 

R.I. For 4 (four) months and to pay a fine of Rs. 1000/- i/d SI for 

1(one)  month  for  the  offence  U/s.  419  of  IPC.   But  both  the 

accused/appellants  preferred  two  separate  appeals  against  the 

Judgment and Order passed by the learned Sub-Divisional Judicial 

Magistrate, Tezpur on 10-05-2011.  

2. The brief  fact  of the case is  that  on 06-07-2007 the 

informant while on regular petrolling duty along with the staff the 

accused/appellants were plying a motorcycle bearing No. AS-12-

B-0776  were  found  extorting  money  by  stopping  the  vehicles 

plying  on  the  National  High  Way  during  the  night  time 

personifying themselves as policemen. On receipt of the FIR, O/C 

of  Jamuguri  PS  registered  a  case  and  after  completion  of 

investigation  submitted  chargesheet  against  the  aforesaid 

accused/appellants U/s. 170/419 of IPC, which is read over and 

explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty 

and claimed to  be  tried.   In  this  case,  prosecution  examined  3 

witnesses  and the   defence examined none.  After  hearing the 

arguments of both sides, the accused persons were convicted as 

above.    

 

3. Being highly aggrieved  and  dissatisfied  with  the 

said  impugned  order,  Judgment  and  conviction,  the   appellants 

have preferred this appeal on the following grounds : 

i) for that the learned trial court erred both in law and 

facts in arriving at the conclusion of the guilt of the 

accused/appellants.
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ii) for that the learned trial Court failed to consider the 

important and material contradictory statements of the 

witnesses  regarding  the  place  of  occurrence   or  the 

time of occurrence;  

iii) for  that  the  statement  of  the  witnesses  are  not 

trustworthy at all;  

iv) for  that  there  are  no  independent  and  disinterested 

witnesses nor the prosecution had been tried to adduce 

any such witnesses ; 

v) for  that  the  evidence  on  records  does  not  warrant 

conviction of the accused/appellants U/s.  170/419 of 

IPC and  as  such  the  impugned  judgment  and  order 

dated 10-05-2011 is liable to be set aside.   

vi) for that the learned trial court has failed to appreciate 

that there are contradictions in material particulars of 

the prosecution evidence and miscarriage of justice.    

4. I  have perused the judgment and order passed by the 

learned  Sub-Divisional  Judicial  Magistrate,  Sonitpur,  Tezpur  in 

GR  Case No. 1136/07, memo of appeal  and the case record of 

GR  Case No. 1136/07. 

5. Let me discuss the evidence of the witnesses in case of 

GR Case No. 1136/07. 

6.  PW 1 Divakar Hazarika deposed in his evidence that 

he  is  the  owner  of  the  truck  bearing  No.  AS-12-E-0165.  He 

himself was driving the vehicle. On the date of occurrence he after 

loading his truck was going towards Biswanath Charali along with 

handyman Ramen Orang. At about 7:30 p.m. when they reached 
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Sootea  Kacharigoan  2  police  personnel  came  in  a  motor  cycle 

overtook  his  truck  and  signaled  them  to  stop  the  vehicle  and 

accordingly he stopped the vehicle. In his truck there were four 

labourers.  After stopping the vehicle they asked the labourers to 

get down from the vehicle and accordingly they got down and the 

person who wearing police uniform demanded money from him 

and he paid some money to the policeman. After taking the money 

both  the  persons  went  away towards  Jamuguri  side.  As he  got 

suspicion on both the police personnel he informed the matter to 

his father and his father rang to SDPO. On the next day he came to 

Tezpur and he stopped his vehicle near Jiabhorali Marketing gate 

and  came  to  know  that  both  the  fraud  police   persons  were 

apprehended  and the accused Nipan Borah is one of the police 

personnel whom he met on the date of the occurrence. At the time 

of returning he went to Jamuguri Police Station. He was examined 

by police and identified the accused before the police personnel. 

In his cross-examination PW 1 replied that he did not 

know the names of the labourers who were travelling in his truck. 

He also did not know the accused persons. He failed to disclose 

the names of the accused persons before the police. No TIP was 

held by the police. He did not inform about the incident in any 

police station. The labourer who were travelling in his truck had 

seen the occurrence. 

PW 2 is Ramen Orang. He deposed in his evidence 

that  he  was  working  as  handyman  in  the  Truck  of  Divakar 

Hazarika. About 7 months ago they were going from Tezpur to 

Biswanath Charali in the truck of Divakar Hazarika. When they 

reached at Sootea at about 7 p.m. accused Nipan Borah (pointing 
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the accused Nipan Borah in the dock) and another police personnel 

overtook their truck and asked them to get down from the truck. 

He and the labourers got down from the truck. The owner of the 

vehicle Divakar Hazarika was travelling in the vehicle at that time. 

Accused Nipan Borah boarded on the truck and demanded money 

from the truck owner Divakar Hazarika. After taking money the 

accused persons had left the place towards Jamuguri. The accused 

persons   were wearing police uniforms.

In his cross-examination PW 2 replied that he can not 

say both the accused persons belonged to which Police station. He 

and the owner of the vehicle and 3 labours were in the truck at the 

time of the incident.  He did not know the two accused persons 

before the incident and did not know their names. 

PW 3 is Phanidhar Hazarika who is the complainant of 

the case. He also investigated the whole case. He deposed in his 

evidence that on 06-07-2007 he was posted as ASI of Jamuguri 

Police Station. On that day, while  he was on petrolling duty at 

night he came to know that two persons were posing themselves as 

police  personnels  and  collected  Rs.  500/-  from the  each  truck. 

During their stay at Tupiara Centre he had seen both the accused 

persons were going towards Tezpur from Jamuguri side and one of 

them was wearing police uniform and the other person was in civil 

dress in a motor cycle baring No. AS 12 B 0776. They showed the 

signals to stop the vehicle and accordingly they stopped the motor 

cycle. On enquiry he came to know that the name of the person 

wearing police uniform as Nipan Borah and identified himself as 

S.I of Mangaldoi Police Station. The person who was in civil dress 

stated his name as Krishna Kanta Das. While Krishna Kanta Das 
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was  trying  to  flee  away  from  the  police  station  he  was 

apprehended and during apprehension he received simple injuries 

on  his  person.  Lateron  they  were  brought  to  the  police  station 

along  with  the  motor  cycle.  One  pistol  was  found  from  the 

possession of the accused Nipan Borah which was found to be not 

genuine.  In  his  cross-examination  PW  3  replied  that  during 

investigation  no TIP was held. He recorded the statement of the 

witnesses and investigated the whole case. 

7.  It  was  urged  by  the  learned  counsel  for  the 

accused/appellants  that  in  deciding  the  prosecution  case,  the 

learned trial court completely overlooked the deposition of PW 1 

and 2 and their cross-examination in proper perspective regarding 

identification  of  the  accused  persons  from  before  and  in  their 

previous  statement,  they  stated  that  they  were  stopped  by  two 

persons without naming anyone. Moreover the I.O did not conduct 

any TIP to prove the identity of the alleged  culprits and for the 

first time the identification of the accused persons in the Court is 

fatal to the prosecution case. 

In support of his submission learned defence counsel 

placed reliance on a case law reported in 1996 (2) GLR 79.     In 

the said case it was held that -  “identification of the accused at  

the time of trial can not be accepted as a court identification and  

on the basis of such identification it is not safe to convict the  

person.”  

It is seen that witness Suren Bowri was not examined 

in this case who was present at the time of seizing the articles like 

khaki  long pant,  khaki  shirt,  whistle,  one pair  of  brown colour 

shoe, plastic pistol etc. from the possession of the accused person. 
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It appears that only one witness is present at the time of seizure 

which is in violation of section 100 of Cr.P.C. 

Section 100 (4) of Cr.P.C says that  before making a 

search the Officer or other person about to make it shall call upon  

two  or  more  independent  and  respectable  inhabitants  of  the  

locality at the time of search. 

  

Section 100(4) (5) says that the search shall be made  

in their presence, and a list of all things seized in the course of  

such search and of the places in which they are  respectively found  

shall be prepared by such officer or other person and signed by  

such witnesses. 

 

Learned  counsel  for  the  accused/appellants  has  also 

drawn the attention of the Court that the seizure-list was not shown 

to any Magistrate which is mandatory as per provision of Section 

102 of Cr.P.C.  

Section 102(1) says that  any police officer may seize  

any property  which may be  alleged or  suspected  to  have been  

stolen, or which may be found under circumstances which create  

suspicion of the commission of any offence.  

Section 102(3) says that  if the Police Officer acting  

under  sub-section  (1)  shall  forthwith  report  the  seizure  to  the  

Magistrate having jurisdiction and where the property seized is  

such that it can not be, conveniently transported to the Court he  

may give custody thereof to any person on his executing a bond  

undertaking to produce the property before the court as and when  
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required and to give effect to further order to the Court as to the  

disposal of the same. 

8. It is also seen from the statement of the witnesses 

that  there are some contradictions regarding the payment of 

money. According to PW 3, on demand PW 1 paid Rs. 500/- 

to the accused persons but it is interesting to note that PW 1 

and 2 nowhere had mentioned that they paid Rs. 500/- to the 

accused persons. 

9. Regarding  identification  of  the  accused  persons 

PW1  stated  that  the  person  who  wearing  police  uniform 

demanded money from him. It  transpires  from his evidence 

that among the two persons one was wearing police uniform 

and another was in civil dress and PW 1 pointed the accused 

Nipan  Borah  who  was  wearing  police  uniform.  But  PW 2 

identified accused Nipan Borah in the Court and stated that 

he(accused  Nipan  Borah)  and  another  person  who  was  in 

police uniform  were in motor cycle and overtook their truck. 

So,  it  transpires  from the  evidence  of  PW 2   that  accused 

Nipan Borah  was not  in police  uniform at  the time of the 

incident. According to PW 3 accused Nipan Borah was found 

in police uniform and the other person was in civil dress.  It is 

also  seen  that  the  motor  cycle  by  which  both  the  accused 

persons were travelling at the relevant time was not seized by 

the I.O. 

  

10.  Another contention argued by the learned counsel 

for  the  accused/appellants  that  in  the  present  case,  the 
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informant  and  the  I.O  is  the  same  person  where  the  legal 

dictum  is  that  for  impartial  investigation,  the  I.O  and  the 

complainant should not be same person but in the instant case 

PW 3 is  the informant  as well  as the I.O making room for 

doubt about the alleged incident. 

11. It is true that PW 3 Phanidhar Hazarika arrested the 

accused and on search being conducted by him one khaki long 

pant,  khaki  shirt,  whistle,  one  pair  of  brown  colour  shoe, 

plastic pistol etc. were recovered from the accused persons. It 

was on his complaint that a formal first infomation report was 

lodged and the case was initiated. He being the complainant 

should not have proceeded with the investigation of the case 

but it appears that he was not only the complainant in the case 

but he carried on the investigation and examined the witnesses 

U/s. 161 Cr.P.C.

Such  a  practice,  to  say  the  least,  should  not  be 

resorted  to  as  held  by Hon’ble  Supreme Court  in  a  case 

reported  in AIR 1995  SC 2339(Megha Singh Vs. State of  

Hariana)  

12. Taking  all  the  evidence  together,  I  find  that  the 

evidence produced by the prosecution is too meagre to convict 

the  person in  an offence  like  U/s.  170/419 of  IPC wherein 

identification  of  the  accused  is  a  question  of  fact  and  the 

accused/appellants  are  entitled  to  get  the  benefit  of  doubt. 

Therefore,  in  my  opinion,  the  conviction  and  sentence 
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awarded  by  the  learned  Sub-Divisional  Judicial  Magistrate, 

Tezpur was not correct. Accordingly, I set aside the conviction 

and  sentence  and   set  the  accused/appellants   at  liberty 

forthwith.

13. Return  the  LCR  along  with  a  copy  of this 

judgment  to  the  Court  below.

15. Given under my hand and seal of this Court, on this 

day, the 16th  day of March, 2012. 

   (M. Nandi)
                                                               Addl. Sessions Judge,
                                                                     Sonitpur, Tezpur.        

Dictated and  
Corrected by me.

            (M. Nandi)
    Addl. Sessions Judge,
       Sonitpur, Tezpur.

Transcribed and typed by me. 

(R. Hazarika)
Steno. 


